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Opinion No. 235. 

School Districts-Budget-Schools­
Funds, Building. 

Held: A school district is not author­
ized to levy an extra tax and 
accumulate a building fund to 
be used after the war for con­
struction purposes. Funds of 
a school district not expended 
during the school year lapse 
and are included in cash on 
hand for the subsequent school 
budget. 

?If r. \71,1. :\1. Black 
County Attorney 
Toole County 
Shelby. :\Iontana 

Dear Mr. Black: 

August 3, 1944. 

You have asked if a school district 
may levy an extra tax and invest the 
proceeds in U. S. bonds. The proposed 
fund is to be used after the war for 
building a new grade school building. 

Section 1219, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana. 1935. provides for an extra ten 
mill levy for school districts for build­
ing purposes and other designated 
purposes. The question of the addi­
tional levy must be approved by the 
electors of the district. 

Sections 1019.1 to 1019.26, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935. constitute the 
budget law for school districts. The 
expenditures of all funds must comply 
with this act. 

There is no provision in the budget 
law for the creation of a building fund 
which would be added to from year to 
year. Section 1019.3, Revised Codes of 
Montana. 1935. which outlines the 
budget form provides for "new build­
ings and alterations (not financed from 
sale of bonds)." 

Section 1019.17. Revised Codes of 
:\·Iontana. 1935, provides: 

"AI! appropriations. other than ap­
propnatlOns for uncompleted im­
provements in progress of construc­
tion, shall lapse at the end of the 
schoo! ,Years; provided that ap­
propriatIOn accounts shall remain 
open for a period of twenty (20) 
days thereafter for the payment of 
claim~ .incurre.d against such ap­
propriatIons prior to the close of the 
s.chool year and remaining unpaid. 

After such period shall have expired 
all appropriations, except as herein­
before provided regarding uncom­
pleted improvements. shall be null 
and void and any lawful claim pre­
sented thereafter against any such 
appropriation shall be provided for 
in the next ensuing budget." 

It is apparent from the above that 
no building fund may be created over 
a period of years. Each annual budget 
may provide funds for "new buildings 
and alterations," but any surplus will 
lapse in accordance with the provisions 
of Section 1019.17, Revised Codes of 
:\lontana, 1935. In the preparation of 
ea~h budget the county treasurer sub­
mIts a statement which contains "cash 
on hand June 30, General Fund (in­
cluding reserve)" and under Section 
1019.18. Revised Codes of Montana 
1935, this is deducted in determining 
the amount to be raised by taxes. 

It must be concluded from a con­
sideration of the budget act as a whole 
that all cash remaining on hand is to 
be used in the budget for the next 
year. and that the budget act does not 
permit or contemplate the creation of 
a building fund by accumulation from 
the annual tax levy. 

From the law as given us by the 
legislature, it is my opinion a school 
district is not authorized to levy an 
extra tax and accumulate a building 
fund to be used after the war for 
construction purposes. 

It is also my opinion funds of a 
school district not expended during the 
school year lapse and are included in 
cash on hand for the subsequent school 
budget. 

Sincerely yours. 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General. 

Opinion No. 236. 

School Dis·ricts-Warrants­
Taxation. 

Held: A school district may not issue 
warrants in anticipation of 
monies for which there has 
been no tax levy made. 

August 3, 1944. 
:'f r. K. W. MacPherson 
County Attorney 
Powell County 
Deer Lodge. Montana 
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Dear Mr. MacPherson: 

You have submitted for my opinion 
the following question: 

"Can the Elliston high school dis­
trict register warrants during the 
school years 1944-45 in anticipation 
of income which will be provided by 
a levy to be made for the tax year 
1945?" 

I n answering your question it is 
necessary to examine Section 964, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, which 
provides in part: 

". . . Such warrants shall show 
for what purpose the money is re­
quired, and no such warrant shall be 
drawn unless there is money in the 
treasury to the credit of such dis­
trict; provided, that school trustees 
shall have the authority to issue 
warrants in anticipation of school 
moneys which have been levied, but 
not collected, for the payment of 
current expenses of schools, but such 
warrants shall not be drawn in any 
amount in excess of the sum al­
ready levied." (Emphasis mine.) 

To like effect is Section 1012, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, which 
states in part: 

"The board of trustees of any 
school district, shall have authority 
to issue warrants in anticipation of 
the collection of school moneys for 
which levies have been made, but 
which have not been collected for 
the payment of current expenses of 
the schools of said district." (Em­
phasis mine.) 

It is apparent from the express lan­
guage of the above quoted sections 
that school districts may issue war­
rants in anticipatIOn of school moneys 
which have been levied but not col­
lected, but not in anticipation of mon­
eys for which there is no levy. (See 
Farbo v. School District, 95 Mont. 531, 
28 Pac. (2nd) 455 and Volume 16, Re­
port and Official Opinions of Attorney 
General No. 91.) 

It may not be amiss to call attention 
to the following provision of the 
Budget Act, in Section 1263.14, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, as fol­
lows: 

"Expenditures made, liabilities in­
curred or warrants issued in excess 
of any of the final budget detailed 
appropriations, as originally deter­
mined or as revised by transfer, as 
hereinafter provided, shall not be a 
liability of the district or of the 
county high school and no money 
of the district, or county high school, 
shall ever be used for the purpose 
of paying the same." 

1 t is therefore my opinion that a 
school district may not issue warrants 
in anticipation of moneys for which 
there has been no tax levy made. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 237 

County Commissioners - Salary of 
County Commissioners-Vacations 

With Pay-Officers and Employees 
of County. 

Held: County commissioners are not 
entitled to vacations with pay, 
but their compensation is lim­
ited and fixed within the strict 
confines of Section 4464, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
as amended by Chapter 176, 
Laws of 1939. 

Mr. H. R. Eickemeyer 
County Attorney 
Cascade County 
Great Falls, Montana 

Dear M r. Eickemeyer: 

August 8. 1944. 

You have requested an opl1110n of 
this office inquiring if county commis­
sioners are entitled to vacations with 
pay. 

As mentioned in your communica­
tion, Chapter 176, Laws of 1939, plainly 
and unambiguously states the compen­
sation of members of boards of county 
commiSSIOners. Said Chapter 176 
amends Section 4464, Revised Codes 
of Montana, 1935. which statute per­
tains specifically to the compensation 
allowed to county commissioners. and 
specifically states as follows: 

"Compensation of :\Iembers of 
Board. Each member of the board 
of county commissioners is entitled 
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